• The Case Management Discussion 

1. At the case management discussion, the Applicant attended, along with the 

Respondent. 

2. The Respondent acknowledged that he was in rent arrears.  These arrears 
now stretch back to September 2024 and totalled now the sum of Five 
Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty Pounds (£5,560).   

3. The Respondent intimated that he had lost his employment.  He has 

rheumatoid arthritis.  He stopped paying rent or on about 1 August 2024, 
when he lost his employment. 

4. He believed that some rent had been paid by way of Universal Credit from 

April, in the sum of Four Hundred Pounds (£400).  There appeared to be 
nothing paid in May.  There were payments in July, August, September and 
October.  Rent was due to be paid at Four Hundred and Seventy Five 
Pounds (£475) per month. 

5. This was a two-bedroomed property. 

6. The Applicant lived at that address with his 22-year-old son.  He was not 

declaring his 22-year-old son was living here. 

7. He had his 12-year-old daughter there three days a week.  He has alternate

[...]

He had tried to message him.  He 
had received nothing back.   

12. He wanted to recover the property. 

• Findings in Fact 

1. The parties entered into a Private Residential Tenancy Agreement for the 

property, which commenced on 1 June 2023, with a rent of Four Hundred 
and Seventy Five Pounds (£475) per month. 

2. The property is a two-bedroomed property. 

3. There has been no payment of rent since 15 September 2024.   

4. Payments of rent have been made in April, July, August, September and 

October 2025.  These have been for less than the amount of rent.   

5. Total rent is now due of Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty Pounds 

(£5,560).   

6. The Respondent has six children, of whom a 22-year-old son lives with him, 

and he shares care of a 12-year-old daughter and has residential contact 
with four other children. 

7. The Respondent is not opposed to the granting of an Order of Eviction.